
11955Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

State Applicant Funds
requested

VA ................ Southwest Virginia Education & Training Network ........................................................................................................ 174,143
VA ................ University of Virginia ...................................................................................................................................................... 500,000
VA ................ Southside Virginia Community College ......................................................................................................................... 500,000
WA ............... Wenatchee Valley College ............................................................................................................................................ 496,893
WA ............... Skagit Valley College .................................................................................................................................................... 295,354
WI ................ Nicolet Distance Education Network ............................................................................................................................. 350,000
WV ............... WV University Research Corporation on behalf of ....................................................................................................... 322,059
WV ............... Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc ............................................................................................................................ 125,317
WY ............... Northern Wyoming Community College District ............................................................................................................ 264,000

Also to be considered for FY 1995
funding are applications submitted prior
to the January 31, 1994 application
deadline which were previously
considered for FY 1994 funding, but not
selected. The notices which contain the
lists of FY 1994 applicants were
published on December 21, 1993 at 58
FR 67931 and April 18, 1994 at 59 FR
18355. The total number of applications
to be considered for funding during FY
1995 is 247.

Due to limited FY 1995 DLMLGP
funding the amount awarded to any
application selected for FY 1995 will
not exceed $350,000. Legislative
authority for the DLMLGP expires
September 30, 1995. Therefore
interested persons should not submit
applications for FY 1996 until futher
announcements regarding the DLMLGP
are published.

Dated: February 24, 1995.
Adam Golodner,
Acting Administrator, Rural Utilities Services.
[FR Doc. 95–5282 Filed 3–2–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A–583–009]

Color Television Receivers, Except for
Video Monitors, From Taiwan;
Amended Final Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.
ACTION: Notice of amendment to final
results of antidumping duty
administrative review.

SUMMARY: On October 21, 1994, in the
case of Zenith Electronics Corporation
v. United States, Slip-Op 94–170
(Zenith), the United States Court of
International Trade (the Court) affirmed
the Department of Commerce’s (the
Department’s) third results of
redetermination on remand and prior

remand determinations of the final
results of the first administrative review
of the antidumping duty order on color
television receivers, except for video
monitors, from Taiwan. In accordance
with the Court’s determination, we are
hereby amending the final results of
administrative review with respect to
one company, Capetronic (BSR) Ltd.
(Capetronic), for the period October 19,
1983, through March 31, 1985.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Karin Price or Maureen Flannery, Office
of Antidumping Compliance, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230;
telephone: (202) 482–4733.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background
On December 29, 1986, the

Department published in the Federal
Register (51 FR 46895) the final results
of the first administrative review of the
antidumping duty order on color
television receivers, except for video
monitors, from Taiwan, covering the
period October 19, 1983, through March
31, 1985.

Subsequent to the Department’s final
results, Zenith Electronics Corporation
(Zenith), a domestic producer, alleged
before the Court that the Department
erred in calculating Capetronic’s
constructed value. The Court agreed and
remanded the issue to the Department to
recalculate Capetronic’s margin using
certain production data on the record.
As a result of the recalculation,
Capetronic’s margin increased from the
de minimis margin of 0.46 percent to
1.36 percent. The decision became final
on October 21, 1994, when the Court
issued its final decision on this
administrative review in Zenith.

Amended Final Results of Review
In its decision in Timken Co. v.

United States, 893 F.2d 337 (Fed. Cir.
1990) (Timken), the United States Court
of Appeals for the Federal Circuit
(Federal Circuit) held that the

Department must publish notice of a
decision of the Court or Federal Circuit
which is not ‘‘in harmony’’ with the
Department’s determination. The
Department published that notice with
respect to the Court’s October 21, 1994,
decision in the Federal Register on
January 17, 1995 (60 FR 3391). In
Timken, the Federal Circuit also held
that the Department must suspend
liquidation until there is a ‘‘conclusive’’
decision in the action. An appeal was
filed in this case. However, because no
party has appealed an issue which
would affect Capetronic, the Department
is now publishing Capetronic’s new
margin in accordance with the Court’s
final and conclusive decision.

Based on our revised calculations, we
have amended our final results of
review for Capetronic for the period
October 19, 1983, through March 31,
1985. The amended weighted-average
margin is 1.36 percent. The Department
shall determine, and the Customs
Service shall assess, antidumping duties
on all appropriate entries. Individual
differences between U.S. price and
foreign market value may vary from the
percentage stated above. The
Department will issue appraisement
instructions directly to the Customs
Service.

This notice is in accordance with
section 751(a)(1) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1675(a)(1)) and § 353.22 of the
Department’s regulations.

Dated: February 24, 1995.
Susan G. Esserman,
Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.
[FR Doc. 95–5300 Filed 3–2–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

Minority Business Development
Agency

Business Development Center
Applications; Cincinnati

AGENCY: Minority Business
Development Agency.
ACTION: Notice.



11956 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

SUMMARY: In accordance with Executive
Order 11625 and 15 U.S.C. 1512, the
Minority Business Development Agency
(MBDA) is soliciting competitive
applications to operate its Cincinnati,
Ohio Minority Business Development
Center (MBDC).

The purpose of the MBDC Program is
to provide business development
services to the minority business
community to help establish and
maintain viable minority businesses. To
this end, MBDA funds organizations to
identify and coordinate public and
private sector resources on behalf of
minority individuals and firms; to offer
a full range of client services to minority
entrepreneurs; and to serve as a conduit
of information and assistance regarding
minority business. The MBDC will
provide service in the Cincinnati
Metropolitan Area. The award number
of the MBDC will be 05–10–95008–01.
DATES: The closing date for applications
is March 31, 1995. Applications must be
received in MBDA’s Executive
Secretariat on or before March 31, 1995.
A pre-application conference will be
held on March 14, 1995, at the Federal
Building, 550 Main Street, room 8411,
Cincinnati, Ohio.
ADDRESSES: U.S. Department of
Commerce, Minority Business
Development Agency, Executive
Secretariat, 14th and Constitution
Avenue, NW., room 5073, Washington,
DC 20230, (202) 482–3763.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Vega at (312) 353–0182.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Contingent upon the availability of
Federal funds, the cost of performance
for the first budget period (13 months)
from July 1, 1995 to July 31, 1996, is
estimated at $198,971. The total Federal
amount is $169,125 and is composed of
$165,000 plus the Audit Fee amount of
$4,125. The application must include a
minimum cost share of 15%, $29,846 in
non-federal (cost sharing) contributions
for a total project cost of $198,971. Cost-
sharing contributions may be in the
form of cash, client fees, third party in-
kind contributions, non-cash applicant
contributions or combinations thereof.

The funding instrument for this
project will be a cooperative agreement.
For those applicants who are not
incumbent organizations or who are
incumbents that have experienced
closure due to a break in service, a 30-
day start-up period will be added to
their first budget period, making it a 13-
month award. Competition is open to
individuals, non-profit and for-profit
organizations, state and local
governments, American Indian tribes
and educational institutions.

Applications will be evaluated on the
following criteria: The knowledge,
background and/or capabilities of the
firm and its staff in addressing the needs
of the business community in general
and, specifically, the special needs of
minority businesses, individuals and
organizations (45 points), the resources
available to the firm in providing
business development services (10
points); the firm’s approach (techniques
and methodologies) to performing the
work requirements included in the
application (25 points); and the firm’s
estimated cost for providing such
assistance (20 points). An application
must receive at least 70% of the points
assigned to each evaluation criteria
category to be considered
programmatically acceptable and
responsive. Those applications
determined to be acceptable and
responsive will then be evaluated by the
Director of MBDA. Final award
selections shall be based on the number
of points received, the demonstrated
responsibility of the applicant, and the
determination of those most likely to
further the purpose of the MBDA
program. Negative audit findings and
recommendations and unsatisfactory
performance under prior Federal awards
may result in an application not being
considered for award. The applicant
with the highest point score will not
necessarily receive the award. Periodic
reviews culminating in year-to-date
evaluations will be conducted to
determine if funding for the project
should continue. Continued funding
will be at the total discretion of MBDA
based on such factors as the MBDC’s
performance, the availability of funds
and Agency priorities.

The MBDC shall be required to
contribute at least 15% of the total
project cost through non-Federal
contributions. To assist in this effort, the
MBDC may charge client fees for
services rendered. Fees may range from
$10 to $60 per hour based on the gross
receipts of the client’s business.

Anticipated processing time of this
award is 120 days. Executive Order
12372, ‘‘Intergovernmental Review of
Federal Programs,’’ is not applicable to
this program. Federal funds for this
project include audit funds for non-CPA
recipients. In event that a CPA firm
wins the competition, the funds
allocated for audits are not applicable.
Questions concerning the preceding
information can be answered by the
contact person indicated above, and
copies of application kits and applicable
regulations can be obtained at the above
address. The collection of information
requirements for this project have been
approved by the Office of Management

and Budget (OMB) and assigned OMB
control number 0640–0006.

Awards under this program shall be
subject to all Federal laws, and Federal
and Departmental regulations, policies,
and procedures applicable to Federal
financial assistance awards.

Pre-Award Costs—Applicants are
hereby notified that if they incur any
costs prior to an award being made, they
do so solely at their own risk of not
being reimbursed by the Government.
Notwithstanding any verbal assurance
that an applicant may have received,
there is no obligation on the part of the
Department of Commerce to cover pre-
award costs.

Outstanding Account Receivable—No
award of Federal funds shall be made to
an applicant who has an outstanding
delinquent Federal debt until either the
delinquent account is paid in full,
repayment schedule is established and
at least one payment is received, or
other arrangements satisfactory to the
Department of Commerce are made.

Name Check Policy—All non-profit
and for-profit applicants are subject to a
name check review process. Name
checks are intended to reveal if any key
individuals associated with the
applicant have been convicted of or are
presently facing criminal charges such
as fraud, theft, perjury or other matters
which significantly reflect on the
applicant’s management honesty or
financial integrity.

Award Termination—The
Departmental Grants Officer may
terminate any grant/cooperative
agreement in whole or in part at any
time before the date of completion
whenever it is determined that the
award recipient has failed to comply
with the conditions of the grant/
cooperative agreement. Examples of
some of the conditions which can cause
termination are failure to meet cost-
sharing requirements; unsatisfactory
performance of the MBDC work
requirements; and reporting inaccurate
or inflated claims of client assistance.
Such inaccurate or inflated claims may
be deemed illegal and punishable by
law.

False Statements—A false statement
on an application for Federal financial
assistance is grounds for denial or
termination of funds, and grounds for
possible punishment by a fine or
imprisonment as provided in 18 U.S.C.
1001.

Primary Applicant Certifications—All
primary applicants must submit a
completed Form CD–511,
‘‘Certifications Regarding Debarment,
Suspension and Other Responsibility
Matters; Drug-Free Workplace
Requirements and Lobbying.’’



11957Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

Nonprocurement Debarment and
Suspension—Prospective participants
(as defined at 15 CFR part 26, Section
26.105) are subject to 15 CFR part 26,
‘‘Nonprocurement Debarment and
Suspension’’ and the related section of
the certification form prescribed above
applies.

Drug-Free Workplace—Grantees (as
defined at 15 CFR part 26, Section
26.605) are subject to 15 CFR part 26,
subpart F, ‘‘Governmentwide
Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace
(Grants)’’ and the related section of the
certification form prescribed above
applies.

Anti-Lobbying—Persons (as defined at
15 CFR part 28, Section 28.105) are
subject to the lobbying provisions of 31
U.S.C. 1352, ‘‘Limitation on use of
appropriated funds to influence certain
Federal contracting and financial
transactions,’’ and the lobbying section
of the certification form prescribed
above applies to applications/bids for
grants, cooperative agreements, and
contracts for more than $100,000, and
loans and loan guarantees for more than
$150,000 or the single family maximum
mortgage limit for affected programs,
whichever is greater.

Anti-Lobbying Disclosures—Any
applicant that has paid or will pay for
lobbying using any funds must submit
an SF–LLL, ‘‘Disclosure of Lobbying
Activities,’’ as required under 15 CFR
part 28, appendix B.

Lower Tier Certifications—Recipients
shall require applications/bidders for
subgrants, contracts, subcontracts, or
other lower tier covered transactions at
any tier under the award to submit, if
applicable, a completed Form CD–512,
‘‘Certifications Regarding Debarment,
Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary
Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered
Transactions and Lobbying’’ and
disclosure form, SF–LLL, ‘‘Disclosure of
Lobbying Activities.’’ Form CD–512 is
intended for the use of recipients and
should not be transmitted to DOC. SF–
LLL submitted by any tier recipient or
subrecipient should be submitted to
DOC in accordance with the
instructions contained in the award
documents.

Buy American-made Equipment or
Products—Applicants are hereby
notified that they are encouraged, to the
extent feasible, to purchase American-
made equipment and products with
funding provided under this program in
accordance with Congressional intent as
set forth in the resolution contained in
Public Law 103–121, Sections 606 (a)
and (b).
11.800 Minority Business Development

Center

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance)
Dated: February 24, 1995.

Frances B. Douglas,
Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer,
Minority Business Development Agency.
[FR Doc. 95–5098 Filed 3–2–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–21–M

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List Additions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.
ACTION: Additions to the procurement
list.

SUMMARY: This action adds to the
Procurement List services to be
furnished by nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities.
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 3, 1995.
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Square 3, Suite 403,
1735 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202–3461.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603–7740.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
January 6, 1995, the Committee for
Purchase From People Who Are Blind
or Severely Disabled published notice
(60 FR 2083) of proposed additions to
the Procurement List.

After consideration of the material
presented to it concerning capability of
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide
the services, fair market price, and
impact of the additions on the current
or most recent contractors, the
Committee has determined that the
services listed below are suitable for
procurement by the Federal Government
under 41 U.S.C. 46–48c and 41 CFR 51–
2.4.

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
services to the Government.

2. The action does not appear to have
a severe economic impact on current
contractors for the services.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
services to the Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46–48c) in
connection with the services proposed
for addition to the Procurement List.

Accordingly, the following services
are hereby added to the Procurement
List:
Laundry Service
Naval Undersea Warfare Center
Keyport, Washington
Mailing Service
Headquarters, Air Force Military Personnel

Center
Randolph Air Force Base, Texas

This action does not affect current
contracts awarded prior to the effective
date of this addition or options
exercised under those contracts.
Beverly L. Milkman,
Executive Director.
[FR Doc. 95–5288 Filed 3–2–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820–33–P

Procurement List Additions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.
ACTION: Additions to the procurement
list.

SUMMARY: This action adds to the
Procurement List disposable coveralls to
be furnished by nonprofit agencies
employing persons who are blind or
have other severe disabilities.
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 3, 1995.
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Square 3, Suite 403,
1735 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202–3461.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603–7740.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
November 28, 1994, the Committee for
Purchase From People Who Are Blind
or Severely Disabled published notice
(59 FR 60781) of proposed addition to
the Procurement List.

Comments were received from
counsel for the current contractor,
indicating that while the contractor
would oppose the addition of a larger
portion of the Government requirement
to the Procurement List than the
Committee proposing, it has no
objection to the addition as proposed
because it would not have a serious
impact on the contractor’s business.
Accordingly, the Committee has
concluded that this addition would not
have a severe adverse impact on the
current contractor.

After consideration of the material
presented to it concerning capability of


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-04-22T13:40:44-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




